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s000—r.2540-— " APPLICATION NQ AP 5,73
Dated May 12, 1947,
Received May 26, 19 47

Granted September 15,19 47
MEMBERSHIP N2 5,73

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

8

S

N

Q RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

5

()]

£ A Name of applicant. . Melvin Grossmen . .. .. . Chapter. Florida South
©

z B dddress of applicant A2Q. Lincoln Road, . Miami. Beach, .Florida ................ ... . ..
< C  dpplicant proposed by Henry, Hohguser. ............... and. L. Murrsay Dixon. . .. .. . ..
< D dpplication received with check for $.30s00. . om.. ..o May 26, 1947 .
5 held

;' E  dpplication returmed for correction.(Wrate. Chicago. Chapter re:..... August 6, 19,.7.
- F Application i Chicago CHERL TatP88°RREE RIBL. | ihugus 7
2 pplication in due order on cago. . - . walved. Bast. | P ikugust, 22, 1947 .
t, Record of registration, Form 8§39, Sent . éFl&.) May 2% 19 AT Received. June 2 s 19 47
E’ G  Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

:—E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. . . . .. .. June 28, . . 19. A'Z on May 28, 19 47
(0]

é (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on. . . . ... July. 28,..... 19 471, onJune 30, 19 47
“E Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter onm. . ... .......... ... May 28, 19 47
§e]

2 I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

qé) Yorshitt wpHicktitin de Wetied received onm.......... ..., August 18, 19 A7
o :

5 J No report from chapter executive committee om.............coouvonnnn. 19
E K Application sent to The Board of Examiners on.........c.o.oveveneneennnns September L 1947
% L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. . ...........ccovvvn.. September Y1, 1947
§ M Adpplicant was  admitted onm.......... ...t enaaan Segtember 157947,
S N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

g BO PrOPOSErs OMs iusivaiwinis imomiv i e iomin /sl s sreiads wlih a8 o i L aiaaravst osd i vaTlimass September 157947,
E O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §..............

% returned 1o @pPlicant oM. . ... ... ... ... e 19

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT

I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

Melvin Grossman
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the Florida South Chapter.
Date September 15, 19 47 Qﬁmm O . QDL‘-UALM—( : ""—H
Seeretary

(a)
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quoted, or published without written

APPLICATION NQ

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in all information carefully and
sign with ink.

Mail this original and check for $10.00
to The Secretary, The American Institute
of Architects, 1741 New York Avenue,
N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with

- the secretary of the local Chapter of The
Institute,

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

v

1. My full nameis Melvin Grossman

2.1ama natural citizen of United: States

3. My legal residence is in the City of Miami Beach

Dade

County of State of Florida

4, My address in The Institute records will be

Number 420 Street Linc oln Road

Florida

State

City Mieami Beach

Practicing Architect

5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as

6. I desire to be a member of the South Florida Chapter.
7. 1 declare that I will comply with the By-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, and the Rules and Regulations supplementary thereto, and that

I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a member of The Institute.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

9. I enclose my check for $10.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. Itis my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $5.00 will be returned to me, and $5.00 retained
by The Institute as an examination fee.

May 12 19 47

Date

dm&':nt {ff!l 41l name in ink
{

XID| .
Ko= BlrriT|

'r

2473
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Apr1Y 10 1914 Place of birth Chicago, Ill,

11.(z) I amregistered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

v ?1orida
J Illinois

(&) I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:

Illinois
Florlda

(c) I hold Certificate No....cce.c.er... of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(a) I attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Nams of School, Collegel University Location ,;.f’:;g a'ﬁ:'.f L Dagras

Nicholas Senn High School Chilcago,Ill. 4 1931
Armour Institute of
Technology Chicago,Ill. 4 1935 B.S.in Architecture

(3) 1 have held the following-named scholarships and have traveled in the following-named
countries:

Illinois
Florida

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:
C. Herrick Hammond, Supervising Architect State of Illinols,

160 N, LaSalle St., Chicago, Ill.

Junior Draftsman
Senior Draftsman ,
Assistant to Chief Designer

Albert Anis, 420 Lincoln Road, Miami Beach, Florida
Cnhlef Draftsman

Albert Kahn, New Center Bullding, Detroit Michlgan
Senlor Draftsman

2.
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

15. I list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
16. Member of Institute from to
17. Junior of Institute from to
18. Associate of Chapter from to
19. Junior Associate of Chlcago Chapter from 1938 to 1940
20. Student Associate of Chapter from to
21. Member of State Organization in from to
j L'«-'fz:- @ oty ATl " ek _.
ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS | §/2 2 )47 )

(The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hereinabove by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession, and I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for & years. I haye known the applicant for years.
Signed....x ks oK Bttt Signed.£Z..... &? 2
- Proposer 4 /P aposer '/_ )
okl Chone Foe o it A
Address v Address

4 .I P . N %
Pl ins. Aode me et ? )t LA /6-‘-1&04 / e
\
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ren SUMERICAN AP N°
e oF ARCHITECTS

(i AT 33 RHIL P
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tug OcraconN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRA;].‘ION

OF

Melvin Grossman, Miami Beach, Fla.
(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Springfieldy .Iklinois

Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state,

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date M&Y 27, 19 47

T TPPY VYR 3 R brase vin. I +

Secratary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice arch&tecture in your state? Yes
2. Waas his registration or licensing by examingtion?. by exemption ?
3. What was the sco of the examination? n?’ianning & esfgc{ng 2 Roof Trusses & Details; )

opecifications; rength ol Materizlss; Concrete Construction

4. What was the period of the examination?..... 3 ......... days. Written examination....... Yes ......... hours; Oral examina-
tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
............... Q.. If so, give Certificate Noweeeeremsemcees ceens
6. Date of last registration July..l 19_.3.2 Registration No2632 ................. Is it current? Ye$

(JU m gﬂ/\ﬁw'm/
Superintendent of Reglstration ASumeluie'of Sebrivird 6§ Bobrd).

Date... . May 29 19 47 Ill. Dept. of Registration & Ed. (Arch.Div.)
(Name of Board)
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DG ARCHITEOTS
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue OcraconN, WasHiNGgTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF

Melvin Grossman, MiamiBeach, Fla.
(Nama of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Jacksonville, Fla.

Addrees

Dear Sir:

‘The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
g

Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your
files.

Secratary

Date May. 27, 19 47

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by exa:ninatim;i?.................._;.......or by exemEtioa? % Yes .
3. What was the aco%e of the examination? Heg"Strat‘L on grante g exemp lon

because of registration in the State of [1lindis by Junior
or Written lixamination.

4, What was the period of the examination ?......cecereemns days. Written examination.....ooeecosecen. hours; Oral examina-
[ST0) < U hours
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
NO If so, give Certificate N0 owooceurearccrccieseen
6. Date of last registration Jan, 109 1941 Registration No...:.‘-566 Is it (_:urrent?..:.Y....e...s.. ......
MM Until July 1, 1947
. A
(Signature of Secretary of Bdard)
Date &Y 29 19.. 27 Florida State Board of Architectur

(Name of Board)
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THE FLORIDA SOUTH CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
MIAMI, FLORIDA JULY 17 WINETEEN FORTY-SEVEN

Mr. Edward C. Kemper

The American Institute of Architeets
1741 New York Avenue, N, W,
Washingten, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemperg
We enclose A.I.A., Form 82 for the following: ¢ f

A,
g o
William Thurmen Vaughn oy *} sl

C. LeRoy Kinports } | g5

Martin Hauri /B

Norman Myer Giller 4
also A.X.A, Form 83, Unfavorable Keeommendstion, for
Albert ants )0 Tv

Ve are still essking for deferment of your action on the
fﬂuoml T int s A A B T D (SRR R b T

Manfred Mancusi-Ungaro
Roy F. France, Sr,
Roy F. France, Jr.
Harold Edwin Hall
Melvin Grossman

e ren AN (P 4

8incerely yours,

(84gned) Freneis J. Tarlowski
Secretary-Treasurer

TV
Enelosures

SorX
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

TN

July 22, 1947

Desr Mr. Terlowskis

Fe sre in receipt of your letter of July 17
asking us to defer action om the applications of
Messrs. Manired mw. Roy F. Frence, 8r.,

oy Bowy F. France, Jr., Horold Rdwin Hall and Nelvia
Grossaen, e

#e have been holding these nwltuumkﬁ&.w
a8 requested in your letter of Jume &, and

glad to continue until we hesr further from you.
Sincerely yours,

Exscutive Director

Wr. Frencis J. Tarliowski, Secretary
Florids South Chapter, #.I.A.

1404 8. W, 23rd Btreet

Mismi, Florids

£/

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

A. 1. 4. Form 82

500-12-15-42

York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Zype in name

g officer and
wapler,

Type in dates
d meme of
mpplicant

1735

the AIA Arch

&ype in nome
8f applicant.
“Strika out the
words “legal
geszdence" or
principal
@!;me of Ubusi-
Ty wlich-
wer are mnot
applicable.

Res

lished without writte

%ype in name
@f chapter.

, Or,

ype in name
of applicant.

qu

INs by T’: i’lERICAR
t(..Hr' g
I ! hc
L
Name of Chapter '
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF’ ARGHITECTS
The Florida South Chapter
Miami, Florida
FAVORABLE RECOMMENDATION OF CHAPTER
ON APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP
T'O BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:
I the undermgne&n.w':'Ls Je Tarlows?’l‘h Florida South Chapter,

The American Institute of Architects, do hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a
resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of this Chapter at a duly called meeting thereof
held on  August 5th 1947 , vouching for the honorable standing of

Melvin Grossman in the community, and
recommending his admission to membership in The Institute:

RESOLUTION

an architect having his
within the territory of this
19477 for membership in The

“W hereas, - Melvin Grosgman
legal residence principal place of business
Chapter duly applied on May 12th

American Institute of Architects; and

“W hereas, the Executive Committee of this Chapter has examined the
statements made by him in his application for such membership and believes
that the statements are true and correct and that the applicant is an architect
of integrity and ability and of honorable standing in this community and
among his fellow architects and able to undertake the financial obligations of
such membership to The Institute and this Chapter; therefore be it

“Resolved, That the Florida South Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, vouches for the honorable character
and standing of Melvin Grossman an applicant for admission
to membership in The Institute, believes him able to undertake the financial
obligations of that membership, and recommends to The Board of Directors of
The Institute his admission to membership in The Institute and this Chapter.”

Date August 14th 19 47.
BERMMK

Secretary
(Strike out title not applicable)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Lugust 6, 1947

Dear Hr. Failkner:

We have received an epplication for corporate membership
from Mr, Melvin Grossman, 4<0 Lincoln Road, Miaml Seach, Tlorida -
in the territory of the Florida South Chapter - In which he states
that Be was a Junior Assoclate of the Chieago Chapter from 1938
to 1940. :

We shall sppreciate 1t if you will advise if My. Grossman was
in good standing in the Chicego Chapler at the time hi:, Funicr
Aszoclateship terminated,

dingerely yours,

Executive Direetor

Mr. Charles D.Faulkner, Secretary
ghiclgo Ghapt'r, A.d.A.

307 Horth Righigan Avenue

Chicago 1, Illinois

K/g

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY




OFFICERS
JOHN S. CROMELIN, A.I.A.
6455 S. Crxrean AVENUE
L. MORGAN YOST, A.LA,
463 Rince Ro., Kenioworris
HARFORD FIELD, A.LA,
10 B, Hixspate Ave.,, HiNspALE
CHAS. D. FAULKNER, A.I.A.
307 N. MrcHiGAr AvENUL

W. FRED DOLKE, A.T.A,
189 W. ManrsoN STREET

‘
PRESIDENT

Y !
¢ THE AMERY

Ist Vice-Pres.

INSTITUTE CHARTER 1 STATE CHARTER

28p Vice- .
1CE-PRES e

SECRETARY

THREASURER

Mast
WASHINGTON, D.

CHICAGO CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

August 11, 1947

Mr. E. C. Kemper, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. W.,
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Referring to your letter of A

member Dec. 16, 1937. He sent a check
for 1938 dues.

the dues being but $5.00 a year.
that he was suspended in 1944.

ship was from 1938 to 1940.
letter of resignation in 1940, we have
of 1it.

service. If so, this should of courae

consideration.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Sincerely yours,

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
1947-1948

T \ixs v 0!’l-*\’ig%{%ﬁﬁ;if.l:j;,.l?.;'.{{'lN. Ara
S Gy 9 Padudel sino, A 1a.
el AUE 1

PAUTL GERIMARDT, JR.

Zxesident

* AND THE OFFICERS

. 6th,

we have checked wlth our Treasurer's office
regarding the records of Mr. Melvin Grosamen.

They state that Mr. Grossman becameé a

for $8.00

of this $3.00 was refunded him,
These are the
only dues ever pald by him, and ouwr records show
However,
from your letter that he states thet his member-
If he sent in a

I note

no record

Possaibly Mr. Grossman was in military

be given

We have no record of this and
possibly 1t should be investigated before we
say definitely what he owes this chapter.

GBLAth_RT)&j:Tﬂxﬂth&_*J*ﬁ

Chas. D. Faulkner, Secretary

Chicago Chapter, A.I.A.
CDF.p

4 YEARS
3 YEARS
2 YEARS
1 YEAR
1 YEAR
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

.'-‘ “'_\‘:"

August 13, 1947

Dear Mr, Faulkners

With further refersnce to the pending application
¢f Mr. Melvin Crossman for membership in The Institute
and the Florida South Chapter)

There is no indication en Mr. Grossman's application
that he was in the service at any time, If you wish we
shall be glad to write to Mr, Grossman and ask if he ever
submitted a resignation % the Chicago Chapter,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Direstor

Mr, Chas. D. Faulkner, Secretary
Chicago Chapter, A.I.A.

307 North Michligan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

K/k

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




OFFICERS ?" EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
PRESIDENT - JOHN S. CROMELIN, A.LA hp AM 1947-1948
o : MELIN, A.LA. ER .
6455 S. CuNvrAL AVENUE I or, Nlll R. ALA.
1st Vice-Pass. L. MORGAN YOST, A.LA. AR #ﬂ JR., AL 4 Yraxs
36 Ranae Ro,, KexiLworti INSTITUTE CHARTER Il 4 ; NOR f‘ |‘S LOSSMAN, ALA. 3 YEaARS
28D VIcE-PrEs. HARFORD FIELD, A LA, 1872 2 yg A 11 D HlU\“’ F.A LA, 2 YEARS
10 E, Hinspare Ave,, HIXSpALE EINO, ALA 1 YEAR
SECRETARY CHAS. D. FAULKNER, A.LA. DN 5 ; e
307 N. MiciicAx AVENUE ATty ‘i/,tl S’“V P“” [('::I'QEILI#RH T, JR. 1 YEAR
TREASURER W. FRED DOLKE, A.LA. < Toy; D

189 W. MADISON STREET AND THE OFFICERS
CHICAGO CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

August 20, 1947

Mr. E, C. Kemper, Executive Director
The American Instltute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. W.,
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Referring to your letter of the 13th,
regarding the matter of Mr. Melvin Grossman, at
the Executive Committee meeting held today it
was thelr decialon to walve whatever indebtedness
Mr. Grossmidn may have to the Chepter, thus free-
ing his applicati on for membership in the Florida
South Chaptser.

Sincerely yours,

Q. ™D Y i

Chas, D. Faulkner, Secretary
Chicago Chapter, A.I.A,

CDr.p

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 283, 1947

Dear Mr, Faulkner:

We are in recelpt of your letter of August 20
stating that the Chicago Chapter has agreed to
waive the past Chapter dues of Mr, Melvin Grossman
who is now applying for readmission to membership in
g inutltuta and apsignment to the Florida South

pler,

The Institute wishes to thank you for your

desision in this matter and your constant cooperation
in the pllt.

Mr. Groasman's application mey now be put forward
for final action and electien.

S8incerely yours,

Executive Directer

Mr. Charles D. Faulkner, Becretary
ch—i“‘o Chlp‘ber, AI.A.

307 North Michipgan Avenuse

Chicago, Illinois

K/

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Beptember 15. 1947

Dear Mr, Grossmansg

] The Secretary is happy to inform you that your appli-
eation for membershlp in The Institute was acted on favere
ably by The Board of Directors and that you were admitted
to corperate membership in The Institute and aseigned to
membership in the Florida Scuth Chapter, effective September
15, 1947, You will be a member of that Chapter, or of some
“other chapter if you later transfer thereto, until your
memberghip in The Institute terminates,

Your eertificate of membership, duly executed by The
Officers of The [nstitute, will be sent in due sourses

The Beard of Directors welsomes you to membership im
The Imstitute and The Eecretary's office is at your service
to the extent of ite powers.

The policies end the activities of The Institute are
developed largely from problems arising wAthin the chapters,
By teking an active part in yeur Chapter affairs, you will
csoatribute to the advancement of the objects of The Imstitute
and will increase the benefits to be derived from Imstitute
membership,

We bespeak your actlve cooperation,

Sincerely yours,

Seeretary

Mr, Melvin Grossman, A.I.A,
420 Liacoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

ACR/xk

Enclosure . ) :

cc to: Proposers — Mr. Henry Hohauser, A.I.A.
I Mr. L. errly Dmn’ A.I.A,

COPY TO

e ot e B S B
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Februsry 12, 1948

Dear ¥r. Grossmens

S
With reference to your letter of Febrary 3%, with
which you enclosed check in the sum o %2,60 for Insti-

tute dwees for 1948

e e

Your dues for 1948 are %10,00, on which you had
previously paid the sum of 42,50, leavirng a balance
of *7,50 due., Therefors, after orediting the above
check for #2,50, there ism & balance of $5.00 due on
your 1648 Institute dues.

Sinserely yours,

Executive Assistent,
ReMsP

My, Melvin Grossman
420 lincoln Hoad
Miami Beeoh 39, Florida

COPY TO
pomri P (oL = N CECDETADRY TREASURER




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

A.I. A. Form S50
(Revised Edition—2-24-50)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THuE OcTtacoN, WasHINGTON 6, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF MEMBERSHIP

March 1, 1950
To: ¥r, Melvin Crossman
420 Lincoln Road
dMiaml Beach, Florida

It is with much regret that we send to you, and to your chapter secretary, this
notice of the suspension of your corporate membership in The Institute, and in the
chapter of The Institute to which you are assigned—because of non-payment of
Institute dues.

This suspension is effective as of December 31, 1949. The sending of this notice
has been delayed with the earnest wish that you might take some action in the matter.

The purpose of The Institute in permitting a membership to be suspended at the
end of the year for default of dues rather than terminated forthwith is to enable the
member in default to restore his membership within the period of suspension, without
applying therefor and without paying a readmission fee. The period of grace terminates
on December 31 of the year next following the date of suspension: in your case, on
December 31 of the current year.

At any time during the period of suspension you may restore your membership to
good standing by paying to The Institute your defaulted dues.

We sincerely hope that circumstances will make it convenient for you to meet your
present obligation to The Institute before December 31, 1950.

The Institute values and needs your active support. The other Officers join with
me in the hope that your membership may soon be restored to good standing.

Sincerely yours,

—— —
\f 4

h ol .
S S ""'=—)-”'E;" : S

Do
Syw.

el g R anie- Gy HREBOR oo » Secretary

—

Copy of this notice as “Notice” to the following:

..... Frord-da-Soutd-— ....Chapter, A.L.A.

This copy of notice to the corporate member named herein is official notice of the
suspension of his membership in The Institute and in the chapter to which he is assigned.
Please note on your records accordingly.

Until you receive notification of the restoration of membership or of its termi-
nation, the member named should be carried on your rolls as a suspended Institute mem-
ber. You will be advised if and when his membership is restored to good standing.

Crair W. DitcHy, Secretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New York AVENUE, N. W., WasuineToN 6, D. C.
s Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF IMPENDING TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To e, Helvin Orosgnan
4920 Linecoln RHoad
Piami Beschl, ¥lordda

As of January 1 of this year, it was necessary for The Secretary to inform you that,
because of your default of dues at the close of the previous year, your membership
in The Institute had been suspended.

At that time you were advised that you could restore your membership within the
ensuing twelve months period by paying your indebtedness, and that if you failed to so
restore your membership it would automatically terminate at the close of the year.

The Secretary hereby notifies you that to date you have not restored your member-
ship, being still indebted to The Institute in the amount stated below, and that, if you
do not pay at least the dues for 1949 on or before December 31 of this year (1950),
your memberships in The Institute and in its chapters of which you are a member
will terminate on that date.

The Board sincerely hopes you will not allow this to happen.

oy - - A
December 1, 1950. R Tt Q:D' o

" Seorstary.

g oy
Indebtedness:  beikd
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TaEe OcracoN, WasHINGTON 6, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

March 1, 1951

To: Mr. Melvin Grossman
420 Lincoln Road
Miami Deach, Florida

It is with much regret that we send to you, and to those indicated below, this notice
of termination of your corporate membership in The Institute, and in its component
organizations to which you are assigned—because of non-payment of Institute dues.

This termination is effective as of December 31, 1950. The sending of this notice
has been delayed with the earnest wish that you might take some action in the matter.

We sincerely hope that circumstances will make it convenient for you to meet your
present obligation to The Institute and to apply for readmission.

‘The Institute values and needs your active support. The other Officers join with me
in the hope that the loss of your membership is only temporary.

Sincerely yours, ~"
Gz GoO

............... g aany

Copy of this notice as “Notice” to the following:

Jine Frank He Shuflin oo ,Secretary
Jordda Sowbh Chapter, A.L.A.
Mre Ba Dan Bart ol ,Secretary

JFlorida Assn.. of Archis,.. State Organization Member

This copy of notice to the former member named herein is your official notice of the
termination of his membership in The Institute and in the chapter to which he was
assigned. Please change your records accordingly.

Crair W, DitcHY, Secretary
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EpwiN ‘U, REEDER, President
1777 Biscayne Blvd., Miami, Fla,

H. SamurL Krust, Viee-Pres.
Chamber of Commerce Bldg.
Miamit, Fla.

H. Grorce FINK. Secretary
Miracle Bldg., 220 Coral Way,
Coral Gables, Fla.

WALL ). SNYDER, Jiu, Tredsurer THE FLORIDA SOUTH CHAPTER

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Eowin T. RuEDER

H. SAMUEL KRUSE

H. GrorGe FINK

WAHL J. SNYDER, JR.

Frang H. SHurLiN ‘56
RovrErT Freeie St 'ss
FRANK E. WATSON 51

I'. "I'rive RuUSSELL

1177 N. E. 79th St., Miami, Fla. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS E.AA, Director for Chapter

W

/j y i
\

April 26, 1954

Mr, Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director,
The American Institute of Architects,
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.,
Washington (6), D.C.

Dear Mr, Purves:

Mr, Melvin Grossman, whose Membership was terminated
March 1, 1951, for non payment of dues has asked

for reinastatement in our Florida South Chapter as

a Corporate Member,

As this is an unusual case, will you please give me
the following information:

19 - In this case, will it be necessary for him
to fill out and submit a new application for
Corporate Membership? . : ;

2) = What will be the amount necessary to send to
you, whether he presents a new application or
not, to pay the "National Dues"?

I will apprecdate any information regarding this
case at your earliest convenience.

Cordially Yours,

H. Georg y & v,
HGF/dsf Florida South Chapter, A.I.A,

béz;;»uu;ézgqy iﬁ;:/é*w = o

VoG- (9370 ~ 3V T
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April 29, 1954

Mr. H. George Fink, Secretary
Florida South Chepter, A.I.4.
Mirscle Building, £30 Coral Way
Goral Geables, Florlde

Desr Mr. Finic

On behslf of Mr. Purves I um responding to your inquiry of April 26th
concerning Mr. Helvin Grossuman, formerly a corporste member of the
A.I.A, end the Floride South Chapter.

Ve firpd that his membership wes discontinued for non-peyment of dues as

of December 31, 1950. He oved Institute dues for the yesrs 1649 snd 1950
in the totel emount of £35.00. )

Since Mr. Grossmen was first elected in 1947, it would not be necessary to
sgaln i1l ir and file en epplicetion. Usually we like to have these

when there has been & long lepse between the first spplication and the re-
guest for rezdmiaesion, to bring our files more up-to-date as to biographical
data, ete.

If Mr. Grosamen is now registered to prectise as &n architect,and writes
recuesting readmission, sending check for $35.00 back dues, plus $10.00 re-
edaission fee, plus $25.00 for one year's dues in advence, his application
would be reedy for consideration. (if covurwe, under the present procedure,
the epplication should come through the Chapter and be uccompanied by the
Chapter's recommendation.

We hoye thia is the information you need.

d3incerely yours,

e
Y )C
(Miss) Florence H, Gervzig ) ’;
Membership end Records Ifiji’/z/
Copy to the Director, b 67

South Atlantic District, A.I.A.
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T. Trip RussgLL, President
550 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida

WAHL SNYDER, Vice President
1177 N. E. 79th Street
Miami, Florida

Irvin KorAcH, Secretary
1630 Lenox Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

VERNER JouNsoN, Treasurer
250 N. E. 18th Street
Miami. Florida

THE FLORIDA SOUTH CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

August 8, 1956

Miss Florence !, Gervais

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Miss Gervais:
Mr, Melvin Grossman, whose membership was terminated March 1
South Chapter as a Corporate member,

With reference to your correspondence with Mr, George Fink,
secretary of this chapter, it is noted that you advised him
April 29, 1954 that Mr, Grossman was indebted to the Institu
<$70.00 as of that date, Although there is record of further
correspondence between Mr, Grossman and officers of Florida
Chapter relative to his reinstatement, no positive action ha

application form, along with a check for $20,00 made payable
The American Institute of Architects,

N

The Executive Cormittee of Florida South Chapter meets Tuesd
aftermmoon, August 14, at which time the application of Mr, G
can be considered, It is my understanding,

consideration may be given only after the applicant has paid
indebtedness to the Institute and the local chapter,

Therefore, will you inform me, by return airmail if possible
amount of Institute dues owed by Mr, Grossman to date,

Thank you for your attention to ihis matter,
Y

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Sincerely yours,

Irvin Xorach, Secretary
Florida South Chapter, A,I.A
IK:mr

CC: T, Trip Russell, President

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
T. Trip RusseLr
WaAHL SNYDER

Irvin Koracu
VERNER JouNSON

H. SamurL KRUSFf '58
Epwin T. REEDER 57
Frank H. SuurLIN '56

Irving Horsey
F.A.A. Director for Chapter

(g}
, 1951

for non-payment of dues, has applied for readmission to Florida ~—

former
on
te for

South
s been

taken by Mr, Grossman until August 1956 when he returned a Corporate

to

ay
rossman

though, that such

all

, of the
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August 10, 1856

Mr. Irvin 5. Xorach, Secretary
Florida South Chapter, A.I.A.
1630 Lennox Avenue

Mismi Beach, Florida

Dear ¥r. Korach:
Ret Melvin Grossman

In response to your inquiry of August 8th:

Mr. Grossman's membership was terminated, effective as of December 51,
1950.

He gwd Institute dues for the years 1948 and 1950 in the total amount
of §35.00.

Dues in advance required with his application for readmission would
be $50.00, plus $10.00 readmission fee, plus indebtedness $35.00 as
glven above.

Of course, if his income is below $6,000.00 in 1955, dues in advance
would be $35.00,

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Qervais
Secretary of Membership and Records

FHG/m}J




T. Trip RusseLL, President EXECUTIVE GOMMITTEE

L <IN,
550 Brickell Avenue o T. Trir RUSSELL
Miami, Florida ;3" " e "\

) . 5 — )\ WAHL SNYDER
WanL SNYDER, Vice President s \\S\iﬂlu
1177 N. E. 79th Street E "&-‘Q%}/ Irvin KoracH
Miami, Florida ﬂ‘q' '\T"T'{i‘j-z g VERNER JOHNSON
Irvin KoracH, Secretary s H. SamueL KRUSP{ ’58
1630 Lenox Avenue 'u E T.R 57
Miami Beach, Florida S i

Frank H. SHUFLIN '56

Virner Jounson, Treasurer THE FLORIDA SOUTH CHAPTER
250 N. E. 18th Street Irving Horsey
Miami., Florida THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS F.A.4. Director for Chapter

August 23, 1956

Mr, Hdmund R, Purves, Bxecutive Director
The American Inetitute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, M, i,

Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Mr, Purves:
Enclosed hercwith are the following items relative to the re-

admission of Melvin Grossman to Corporate Membership in Florida
7 South Chapter, A,I.A,

hives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

1., Application of Mr, Grossman,

Forinformation or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

v
",// 2. Favorable Recommendation of Chapter on Application for
: membe rship,
£/ .
w»g,/' 3., Record of Registration,
o

B

quoted, or published without written permiss

4, Two checks, totaling $95.00, to be credited as follows:
1949 and 1950 indebtedness to Institute  $35,00

Readmission fee 10,00
Dues in advance 50,00
505,00

Sincerely ynurs,

Irvin Korach, Secretary
Florida South Chapter, A,I A,

_—

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHI

-

I emzr
:; Enc, 5
ol 5
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APPLICATION N2 AP 12009

The American Institute of Architects  p.q July 31, 19 56
SSTON TO Received August 27, 19 56

READMI
APPLICATION FOR' MEMBERSHIP GransaSeptember 17, 19 58
MEMBERSHIP N2 15059

A Name of applicant .. Melvin Grossman S Chapter. ¥lorida South
B Address of applicant 311 Lincoln Road, Miami Beach, Florida ... ... . ..
C  Application received with check for %..Z.Q.OQ ......... Y S August R7, 19 56
75,00 August 27, 1956

D Adpplication returned for COPTeCHion ........ooeiiuieaiiaeeceaeceiniscsssisnmsanesssnsaseseasses 19 . )
E  Adpplication in due order on ..o S — N August 27, 19 56 v
F Acknowledgments to applicant and chapter on ..o August 27, 19 56
G Certified resolution of chapter executive commitiee recommending admission

wuthatsapplisanifos denisd received On ..o August 27, 79 56
H  Record of registration, Form 839, Sent Florida..oooooee 19 58 Received. August 27, 19 56

I The applicant has NOV been examined as to his professional qualifications by

J The applicant is = currently registered as an architect or licensed to practice

architecture in the states of TFlorida,
K Application sent to The Board of Examiners 0m ..o ﬁeptember 11,19 56
L The Board of Examiners reported on application on ... ! September 11, 19 56_
M The applicant was requested to furnish additional evidence of his profes-

sional qualifications on or before 19 , which was received.
REPORT:
As a result of its findings on the evidence submitted The Board of Examiners unanimously reports that in its
opinion the applicant is* qualified for membership in The American Institute of Architects.*#*

Date September 11, 19 56

Chairman
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority

vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

Melvin Grossman
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the orida South Chapter.
Date September 17, 19 56 & ,/Qa-n—\___‘
Secretar
N dpplicant was admitted on ... e September 17, 19 &6
O  Notice to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter om ......oooooeeeeeeee.. September 17, 79 56

P Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §..........ooeeeeeenc.....
returned to applicant om ...........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiea. . 19
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APPLICATION NG i oL«

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in all information carefully and
sign with ink.

Mail both copies to the secretary of the
local Chapter of The Institute, with check
for $20.00 made payable to The Amer-

. ican Institute of Architects.

The American Instltute of Architects

A

APPLICATION FOR GORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is ~ MELVIN GROSSMAN
2. Tama Netural citizen of the United States.
3. My legal residence is in the City of Miami Beach

County of State of

Dade Floridsa

Florida 3 Cﬁﬂr
State

. 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as Practicing Architect

My address in The Institute records will be
311 Lincoln Road

Number

Miami Beach
City

Streel

one

I desire to be a member of the

Flowrvida South Chapter.

I declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this
form and its attachments,

I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named, 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

. I enclose my check for $20.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $1.00

is for a year’s subscription to the Bulleiin of The American Institute of Architects. It is my ‘under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $15.00 will be returned to me, and $5.00 i
retained by The Institute as an examination fee.

) ¢
!
WV
' /ﬁ s
m (.ﬁ - g pprr e, %.
Date July 31 1956 : s /" - . L
. p plicant aign full name in ink :4? 713
T T 7
i N 1. o &
by
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth April 10, Place of birth Chicago, Illinois
191l

11.(z) I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

Florida
Illinols

(&) I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:
Illinois---Junior Examination
Florida---- Senior Examination

{¢) I hold Certificate No. ........ of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(a) 1 attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Name of School, College, Univeraity Location ‘lqo%r:f Grg:;glgu Degree
Nicholas Senn High School Chicago L 1931
Armour Inst. of Technology Chicago L 1935 BS

() I have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries:

Alfred Alschuler Awsrd --Awarded by Armour Institute of Technology

Edward T. Ryerson Award - "
Bronze Medal for Painting Awarded by Scarab Fraternity

Have travelled in England, France, Italy and Isreal
PROFESSIONAL TRAINING *

13, I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From To - —

C. Herrlck Hammond, \ Architectural 1935 to 1940 & 3
Supervising Architect| ppgftsman and - =1
State of I1llinois. ASSiStﬂnt to 5 g N ::-;
Chicago, [llinois | Chief Designer i = @ =
Albert Anis, Miami Besch. Chlef Designer 19@0 to l@hl" 23 2z
and Partner 1945 to 1952Z nm
Albert Kehn, Detroit, Mich., Sr, Draftsman 1941 to 19K =
* (NOTE: Applications reccived after July 1, 1953 must concluswely show that a Jriu:ant has had three full yeass of experi- =
ence in architectural work, in offices, govemmcntal employment, or teaching, in addition to graduation from an ﬂchltmlra] =z

gchool; or eight full years ‘of such experience without formal education; or equivalent combinations of both of the fareg%g L) rr

Sl

2.




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges.)

Albert Anis From 1945 To 1952
Melvin Grossman 1952 to Present
15, Is architecture your principal vocation? Yes

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

16. 1 list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
17. Member of Institute from 1948 to 1950
18. Junior of Institute from 0,3 to
19. Associate of Chapter from to

20. Junior Associate of Chicléd';' Illinois Chapter from 1938 to 19),0

21. Student Associate of Chapter from to

22. Member of State Organization in from to

REFERENCES

Five references are required, at least three of whom shall be corporate members of The Institute in
good standing. All references must be available for direct contact.

B,ususal—T-.—Ba%eobﬁs —92—7—144:5-1;—1%@&91;,—111&” set- mi Beach, Fls.
Edward G. Grafton 927 4l st sStréet, Miami Beach Fla,
Andrew J. Fe#88dino 927 Llst St¥e€t, Miami Beach, Fla.
Member Address
i on ﬁZO_SE_Bnd_Aienuej_Miami,_ma.
Reference Adidress
A._I:'Lmzbnri;_Ma_theq —605 Lincoln Road, Miami, Hla,
Reference Addreas Reac h
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.D‘pte ......................................

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

FLORTIDA .. SOUTH
(Chapter)

MIAMI, FLORIDA
(Address)

SECRETARY, Morton Ironmonger
Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Address 1261 E, Las QOlas Blvd,

Port Lauderdale, Florida
RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF

Melvin Grossman
(Name of Applicant)

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice
architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files. ‘
: i
Date....Mazrch 23, 19.26 \—'(Qﬁ-‘f—lf‘“—) X_A W .dé

-------- Irvin Korach Chapter Secretary
1630 Lenox Avenue
Miami Beach, Fla,

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?.......coocoeeoeceiacns or by exemption? Yes
3. What was the scope of the examination? RegiStratlon grant’ed by._exenption because of

registration in the State of Illinois by Jiunior examination.

4, What was the period of the examination?........cocooeec days. Written examination........cccoomeeieeeee. hours; Oral examina-

tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
NO If so, give Certificate No.

6. Date of first registration..... J an°lOJ ................ 191 Registration No....... 1366 ............. Is it current?....Xg.s.. .....
Until July 1, 1956

7) )d“ufcm ‘/ \—/Ls A7V G

(Signature of Secretary of Bﬁrd}

March 26, . 56 Florida State Boa:r'd of Architecture
(Name of Board)
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$1LE COPY - PLEASE RETURN

September 17, 1956

Mr. Melvin Grossman, A.l.4.
311 Lincoln Road
Miami Beech, Florida

Dear Mr. Urossmang

The Secretary is heppy to inform you that your application
for reudmission to membership in The Institute was scted on
favorably by The Bosrd of Directors and thst you were read-
mitted to corporate membership in The Institute and ssaigned
to membershlp in the Florida South Chepter and the Florida
Association of Architects, effective September 17, 1%56.

You will be & member of thet Chapter, or of some other chapter
if you later transfer thereto, until your membership in The
Ingtitute terminstes.

The Board of Directors welcomes you sgein to meumbership in
The Institute ‘and The Secretary's office is at your service to
the extent of its powers.

The policies and activities of The Institute are developed
lergely from problems srising within the chapters. By taking

an active part in your chapter affairs you will contribute to

the advancement of the objects of The Institute and will increase
the benefits to be derived from Institute membership.

We bespesk your active cooperstion,

Sincerely yours,

EDWAKD L. WILSOR, oSecretuary

ELW/G
Enclosures






